# GREATER **LONDON** AUTHORITY

(By email)

Our Ref: MGLA201118-8565

18 December 2018

Dear

Thank you for your request for information, which the Greater London Authority (GLA) received on 20 November 2018. Your request has been dealt with under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

### You requested:

Under the freedom of information act, I would be grateful if you could provide me with the following information:

- 1) A Breakdown of the number of people working in City Hall (Both political/personal staff and officials at the GLA and the Mayors Office) who earn over £80,000 per annum. And their individual salaries and roles
- 2) A Breakdown of that number by:
- a) Gender
- b) Ethnicity
- c) Job Description/ Job title

Please find below the information we hold within the scope of your request:

- 1) The job titles of employees earning over £80,000 per annum (please note that there is more than one employee in some of these roles).
- Chief Officer
- Executive Director Housing and Land
- Executive Director Development, Enterprise and Environment
- Executive Director Communities and Intelligence
- Executive Director Resources
- Executive Director Secretariat
- Chief of Staff

- Assistant Director Brexit and European Programmes
- Assistant Director Finance and Governance
- Head of Area North West
- Royal Docks Programme Director
- Head of Facilities Management
- Head of Information Technology

- Executive Director Communities and Intelligence
- Assistant Director External Relations
- Deputy Mayor Environment and Energy
- Deputy Mayor for Business
- Deputy Mayor for Culture & Creative Industries
- Deputy Mayor for Planning, Regeneration and Skills
- Deputy Mayor for Social Integration, Social Mobility and Community Engagement
- Deputy Mayor for Transport
- Deputy Mayor for Housing
- Mayoral Director, Communications
- Assistant Director Regeneration
- Assistant Director for Health, Education and Youth
- Assistant Director Housing
- Assistant Director Strategic Projects and Property
- Assistant Director GLA Group Finance
- Mayoral Director, External and International Affairs
- Mayoral Director, Policy
- Mayoral Director, Political and Public Affairs
- Assistant Director Skills and Employment
- Assistant Director Environment
- Assistant Director Planning
- Chief Digital Officer
- Assistant Director Human Resources & Organisational Development

- Group Treasury & Chief Investment Officer
- Senior Programme Manager
- Senior Manager Programme Delivery and Sustainable Energy
- Senior Manager Capital Projects and Programmes
- Assistant Director Committee and Member Services
- Assistant Director Communities and Social Policy
- Assistant Director Culture and Creative Industries
- Development Viability Adviser/Valuer
- Assistant Director Team London
- Head of Area
- Scrutiny Team Manager
- Head of Economic Growth
- Head of Transport
- Senior Manager Housing Transactions
- Senior Manager Programme Management
- Senior Manager Programmes and Services
- Senior Finance Manager
- Senior Economist
- Chief Accountant
- Finance Manager
- Head of Marketing Campaigns
- Head of Media
- Head of Mayor's Private Office
- Senior Adviser to the Mayor Business and Digital Policy
- Senior Adviser to the Mayor Stakeholder Relations
- Senior Area Manager

For transparency, further information regarding the Senior Management Team at the GLA is available on the GLA's website at: <a href="https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/spending-money-wisely/gla-senior-salaries-and-job-descriptions">https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/spending-money-wisely/gla-senior-salaries-and-job-descriptions</a>. We do not disclose salary information for employees who are not members of the Senior Management Team.

This information can be broken down as follows:

#### a) Gender:

As at 30/09/18	Female		Male	
	Number	%	Number	%
£80,000 and				
over	31	46%	36	54%

# b) Ethnicity:

Because some of these figures are below 10, and as a result staff would be recognisable, this information is presented as a percentage.

As at 30/09/18	BAME	White	Not Known	
	%	%	%	
£80,000 and over	7%	84%	9%	

c) Job Description/Job title – please see the link under the job title of each post on the above web page for the members of the Senior Management Team. We do not disclose employment details for employees who are not members of the Senior Management Team.

In addition to the above, further information about staffing at the GLA, can be found at: <a href="https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/spending-money-wisely/salaries-expenses-benefits-and-workforce-information">https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/spending-money-wisely/salaries-expenses-benefits-and-workforce-information</a>. The workforce reports in particular contain detailed staff information.

If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the reference MGLA201118-8565

Yours sincerely

# Senior Project Officer/Human Resources & Organisational Development.

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the GLA's FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at:

https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information